with the Separation, see "Arrangements Among AT&T, NCR and Lucent -- Real Estate
Agreements."

   NCR believes its plants and facilities are suitable and adequate, and have
sufficient productive capacity, to meet its current needs.

   39

   45

   CAPITALIZATION

   Set forth below is the historical capitalization of NCR as of September 30,
1996 and on an As Adjusted basis to give effect to the Distribution and certain
anticipated capital contributions as if the Distribution and such capital
contributions had occurred on September 30, 1996. The balance sheet data and the
As Adjusted balance sheet data set forth below should be read in conjunction
with the historical consolidated financial statements set forth elsewhere
herein.

   The As Adjusted capitalization presented herein does not purport to
represent the Company's consolidated financial position had the Distribution and
such capital contributions occurred on September 30, 1996 or to project the
Company's consolidated financial position for any future period. The As Adjusted
data is based upon currently available information and certain assumptions that
the Company believes are reasonable.

   AT SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)
   HISTORICAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   DEBT OBLIGATIONS.....   $132   $   89(1)
   SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
   Preferred stock (authorized, not issued).....   --   --
   Common stock.....   --   --
   Additional paid-in capital.....   --   --
   Shareholder's net investment.....   832   1,206(2)
   Foreign currency translation.....   41   41
   Other.....   (37)   (37)
   ----   ------
   Total shareholder's equity.....   836   1,210
   ----   ------
   TOTAL CAPITALIZATION.....   $968   $ 1,299
   ====   ======

NOTES:
  (1) Reflects retirement or defeasance of a total of $68 of NCR debt
   anticipated to occur on or before the Distribution Date. Also reflects the
   incurrence of approximately $25 of debt by a subsidiary of NCR in the
   fourth quarter of 1996. The effect on reported interest expense included
   in the accompanying statements of operations for the year ended December
   31, 1995 and the nine months ended September 30, 1996 resulting from the
   retirement or defeasance of such debt and the incurrence of such new debt